
QUESTIONS & ANSWERS:
Taxation of Business Entities

0001 [ST: 1] [ED: m] [REL: 1] (Beg Group) Composed: Mon Jul 25 14:10:24 EDT 2011
XPP 8.1C.1 Patch #6 FM000150 nllp 3309 [PW=612pt PD=792pt TW=516pt TD=672pt]

VER: [FM000150-Master:23 Aug 08 10:45][MX-SECNDARY: 11 Feb 11 06:55][TT-: 27 Oct 10 08:00 loc=usa unit=03309-fmvolqa] 0

Copyright © 2014 Carolina Academic Press, LLC. All rights reserved.



LexisNexis Law School Publishing
Advisory Board

William Araiza
Professor of Law
Brooklyn Law School

Lenni B. Benson
Professor of Law & Associate Dean for Professional Development
151New York Law School

Raj Bhala
Rice Distinguished Professor
University of Kansas, School of Law

Ruth Colker
Distinguished University Professor & Heck-Faust Memorial Chair in Constitutional Law
Ohio State University, Moritz College of Law

David Gamage
Assistant Professor of Law
UC Berkeley School of Law

Joan Heminway
College of Law Distinguished Professor of Law
University of Tennessee College of Law

Edward Imwinkelried
Edward L. Barrett, Jr. Professor of Law
UC Davis School of Law

David I. C. Thomson
LP Professor & Director, Lawyering Process Program
University of Denver, Sturm College of Law

Melissa Weresh
Director of Legal Writing and Professor of Law
Drake University Law School

0001 [ST: 1] [ED: m] [REL: 1] Composed: Mon Jul 25 14:10:24 EDT 2011
XPP 8.1C.1 Patch #6 FM000150 nllp 3309 [PW=612pt PD=792pt TW=516pt TD=672pt]

VER: [FM000150-Master:23 Aug 08 10:45][MX-SECNDARY: 11 Feb 11 06:55][TT-: 27 Oct 10 08:00 loc=usa unit=03309-fmvolqa] 30

Copyright © 2014 Carolina Academic Press, LLC. All rights reserved.



QUESTIONS & ANSWERS:
Taxation of Business Entities

Multiple-Choice and Short-Answer Questions and
Answers

KRISTOFER C. NESLUND
Associate Professor
Golden Gate University

NANCY G. NESLUND
Visiting Professor of Law
University of New Hampshire
School of Law

0001 [ST: 1] [ED: m] [REL: 1] (Beg Group) Composed: Mon Jul 25 14:10:24 EDT 2011
XPP 8.1C.1 Patch #6 FM000150 nllp 3309 [PW=612pt PD=792pt TW=516pt TD=672pt]

VER: [FM000150-Master:23 Aug 08 10:45][MX-SECNDARY: 11 Feb 11 06:55][TT-: 27 Oct 10 08:00 loc=usa unit=03309-fmvolqa] 0

Copyright © 2014 Carolina Academic Press, LLC. All rights reserved.



ISBN: 978-1-4224-8034-2

This publication is designed to provide accurate and authoritative information in regard to the subject matter covered. It is sold with the understanding that the
publisher is not engaged in rendering legal, accounting, or other professional services. If legal advice or other expert assistance is required, the services of a
competent professional should be sought.
LexisNexis and the Knowledge Burst logo are registered trademarks and Michie is a trademark of Reed Elsevier Properties Inc., used under license. Matthew
Bender and the Matthew Bender Flame Design are registered trademarks of Matthew Bender Properties Inc.
Copyright © 2011 Matthew Bender & Company, Inc., a member of the LexisNexis Group.
All Rights Reserved.
No copyright is claimed in the text of statutes, regulations, and excerpts from court opinions quoted within this work. Permission to copy material exceeding fair
use, 17 U.S.C. § 107, may be licensed for a fee of 25¢ per page per copy from the Copyright Clearance Center, 222 Rosewood Drive, Danvers, Mass. 01923,
telephone (978) 750-8400.

NOTE TO USERS
To ensure that you are using the latest materials available in this area, please be sure to periodically check the
LexisNexis Law School web site for downloadable updates and supplements at www.lexisnexis.com/lawschool.

Editorial Offices
121 Chanlon Rd., New Providence, NJ 07974 (908) 464-6800
201 Mission St., San Francisco, CA 94105-1831 (415) 908-3200
www.lexisnexis.com

(2011–Pub.3309)

0004 [ST: 1] [ED: m] [REL: 1] Composed: Mon Jul 25 14:10:24 EDT 2011
XPP 8.1C.1 Patch #6 FM000150 nllp 3309 [PW=612pt PD=792pt TW=516pt TD=672pt]

VER: [FM000150-Master:23 Aug 08 10:45][MX-SECNDARY: 11 Feb 11 06:55][TT-: 27 Oct 10 08:00 loc=usa unit=03309-fmvolqa] 24

Copyright © 2014 Carolina Academic Press, LLC. All rights reserved.



TABLE OF CONTENTS
QUESTIONS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

TOPIC 1: SHAREHOLDER-RELATED ISSUES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
TOPIC 2: DISREGARDING CORPORATION AS AN ENTITY FOR TAX PURPOSES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
TOPIC 3: ASSOCIATIONS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
TOPIC 4: DETERMINATION OF CORPORATE INCOME TAX LIABILITY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
TOPIC 5: TAX ACCOUNTING AND PROCEDURE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
TOPIC 6: JUDICIAL DOCTRINES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
TOPIC 7: SECTION 351 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
TOPIC 8: EARNINGS AND PROFITS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
TOPIC 9: NONLIQUIDATING DISTRIBUTIONS OTHER THAN REDEMPTIONS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
TOPIC 10: CONSTRUCTIVE DIVIDENDS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
TOPIC 11: STOCK DISTRIBUTIONS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
TOPIC 12: CONSTRUCTIVE OWNERSHIP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45
TOPIC 13: REDEMPTIONS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
TOPIC 14: BOOTSTRAP SALES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
TOPIC 15: SECTION 304 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59
TOPIC 16: SECTION 306 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63
TOPIC 17: ACCUMULATED EARNINGS TAX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65
TOPIC 18: COMPLETE LIQUIDATIONS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
TOPIC 19: PARTNERSHIPS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71
TOPIC 20: SUBCHAPTER S CORPORATIONS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85
TOPIC 21: COMPARISON OF ENTITIES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95

PRACTICE FINAL EXAM: QUESTIONS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 99

ANSWERS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 111

TOPIC 1: SHAREHOLDER-RELATED ISSUES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 113
TOPIC 2: DISREGARDING CORPORATION AS AN ENTITY FOR TAX PURPOSES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 117
TOPIC 3: ASSOCIATIONS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 119
TOPIC 4: DETERMINATION OF CORPORATE INCOME TAX LIABILITY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 121
TOPIC 5: TAX ACCOUNTING AND PROCEDURE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 127
TOPIC 6: JUDICIAL DOCTRINES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 131
TOPIC 7: SECTION 351 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 133
TOPIC 8: EARNINGS AND PROFITS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 145
TOPIC 9: NONLIQUIDATING DISTRIBUTIONS OTHER THAN REDEMPTIONS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 153
TOPIC 10: CONSTRUCTIVE DIVIDENDS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 159
TOPIC 11: STOCK DISTRIBUTIONS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 163
TOPIC 12: CONSTRUCTIVE OWNERSHIP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 165
TOPIC 13: REDEMPTIONS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 169
TOPIC 14: BOOTSTRAP SALES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 179
TOPIC 15: SECTION 304 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 181
TOPIC 16: SECTION 306 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 185
TOPIC 17: ACCUMULATED EARNINGS TAX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 189
TOPIC 18: COMPLETE LIQUIDATIONS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 191
TOPIC 19: PARTNERSHIPS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 197
TOPIC 20: SUBCHAPTER S CORPORATIONS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 217
TOPIC 21: COMPARISON OF ENTITIES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 229

PRACTICE FINAL EXAM: ANSWERS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 233

TABLE OF CASES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 247

TOPIC INDEX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 251

INTERNAL REVENUE CODE SECTION INDEX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 263

TREASURY REGULATION SECTION INDEX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 275

iii

0005 [ST: 1] [ED: m] [REL: 1] Composed: Mon Jul 25 14:10:24 EDT 2011
XPP 8.1C.1 Patch #6 FM000150 nllp 3309 [PW=612pt PD=792pt TW=516pt TD=672pt]

VER: [FM000150-Master:23 Aug 08 10:45][MX-SECNDARY: 11 Feb 11 06:55][TT-: 27 Oct 10 08:00 loc=usa unit=03309-fmvolqa] 51

Copyright © 2014 Carolina Academic Press, LLC. All rights reserved.



0006 [ST: 1] [ED: m] [REL: 1] Composed: Mon Jul 25 14:10:24 EDT 2011
XPP 8.1C.1 Patch #6 FM000150 nllp 3309 [PW=612pt PD=792pt TW=516pt TD=672pt]

VER: [FM000150-Master:23 Aug 08 10:45][MX-SECNDARY: 11 Feb 11 06:55][TT-: 27 Oct 10 08:00 loc=usa unit=03309-fmvolqa] 0

Copyright © 2014 Carolina Academic Press, LLC. All rights reserved.




